Sircely responded the total cost 
was reported as $8,001. Ms. Zelenak asked whether SUD Oversight Board members may attend, to 
which Ms. Sircely responded that they may. 
MOTION MADE BY MELISSA ZELENAK TO APPROVE A REGIONAL LIQUOR TAX REQUEST IN THE 
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED NINE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED EIGHTY DOLLARS ($9,680.00) TO 
CONDUCT A TRAINING ON THE COMMUNITY-ANTI-DRUG COALITIONS OF AMERICA COMMUNITY 
PREVENTION COALITION MODEL; SECOND BY GARY TAYLOR. MOTION CARRIED.  

2) MiPHY Incentives – All 21 Counties 
Ms. Sircely reported that County Prevention Specialists have struggled to increase participation in the

[...]

Sircely responded that it will circulate throughout the stated counties. 
MOTION MADE BY BRENDA FOURNIER TO APPROVE THE REQUEST BY CATHOLIC HUMAN SERVICES 
FOR ALCONA, ALPENA, OSCODA, MONTMORENCY, AND PRESQUE ISLE COUNTY LIQUOR TAX FUNDS 
IN THE AMOUNT OF THREE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS ($3,350.00) FOR THE 
HIDDEN IN PLAIN SIGHT PROJECT; SECOND BY CAROLYN BRUMMUND. MOTION CARRIED.  

4) Hidden in Plain Sight (Additional) – Benzie, Grand Traverse, Leelanau, Manistee, Wexford 

A request was received from Catholic Human Services in the amount of $10,485 for a second “Hidden

[...]

Clarification was made that if the $1000 licensing and insurance fee is not needed, it will be pulled out 
of the total amount.  
MOTION MADE BY CHUCK WELCH TO APPROVE THE REQUEST BY CATHOLIC HUMAN SERVICES FOR 
BENZIE, GRAND TRAVERSE, LEELANAU, MANISTEE, AND WEXFORD COUNTY LIQUOR TAX FUNDS IN 
THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF TEN THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED EIGHTY-FIVE DOLLARS ($10,485.00) TO 
IMPLEMENT THE HIDDEN IN PLAIN SIGHT PROJECT; SECOND BY RON QUACKENBUSH. MOTION 
CARRIED. 

5) Medication Assisted Treatment Clinic (Continuation) – Benzie, Manistee  
A request for $7,581.00 Benzie County and $25,493.00 Manistee County liquor tax funds was received 
from Centra Wellness Network to continue to provide Medication Assisted Treatment (MAT) clinic 
services.  
MOTION MADE BY RICHARD SCHMIDT TO APPROVE THE LIQUOR TAX REQUEST BY CENTRA 
WELLNESS NETWORK FOR SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED EIGHTY-ONE DOLLARS ($7,581.00) 
FROM BENZIE COUNTY AND TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED NINETY-THREE DOLLARS 
($25,493.00) FROM MANISTEE COUNTY TO CONTINUE THE PROVISION OF MEDICATION ASSISTED 
TREATMENT CLINIC SERVICES; SECOND BY JAY O’FARRELL. 

Discussion: Mr. Vivian questioned the discrepancy between the cost of RN and Medical Assistant (PA) 
noted on the Benzie County budget and the cost for the same on the Manistee County budget.

[...]

noted that measurable targets provided.  
MOTION MADE BY MELISSA ZELENAK TO APPROVE THE REQUEST BY THE SUBSTANCE-FREE 
COALITION OF NORTHWEST MICHIGAN FOR ANTRIM, BENZIE, GRAND TRAVERSE, KALKASKA, AND 
LEELANAU COUNTY LIQUOR TAX FUNDS IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF ONE HUNDRED FIFTY 

THOUSAND DOLLARS ($150,000.00) TO IMPLEMENT A GENERAL PUBLIC EDUCATIONAL AWARENESS 
CAMPAIGN; SECOND BY CHUCK WELCH. MOTION CARRIED. 

7) Jail Services – All 21 Counties  
A liquor tax request was submitted to fund substance use disorder services in the region’s jails.  
Specifics would be unique to each county.